BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Patricia Sue Stinnett, Complainant, v. Kansas City Power & Light Company,

Respondent.

File No.: EC-2020-0088

ORDER SETTING EVIDENTIARY HEARING

Issue Date: January 31, 2020 Effective Date: January 31, 2020 On December 27, 2019, the Commission issued its Procedural Schedule order setting this matter for an evidentiary hearing on January 24, 2020,¹ in Jefferson City, Missouri. On January 23, the Commission continued the evidentiary hearing from its January 24 setting because of weather and issued notice that the case would be reset for hearing in Mound City, Missouri, or another place agreed to by the parties because, based on filings subsequent to the complaint, it had become apparent the amount in dispute is less than \$3,000.00 and because Ms. Stinnett resides in Mound City. On January 23, the Commission also ordered the parties to suggest a new date for an evidentiary hearing. On January 28, the parties filed Proposed Hearing Dates, stating they had agreed that the hearing could be conducted in St. Joseph, Missouri, and suggesting it occur on

¹ Hereinafter, all date references shall be to 2020 unless otherwise indicated.

February 10 or February 13, commencing at 11 a.m. The Commission will set the case for an evidentiary hearing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. An evidentiary hearing in this case shall occur on February 13, 2020, commencing at 11:00 a.m. in St. Joseph, Missouri.

2. The Commission will issue further orders identifying the specific location of the hearing.

3. Except as otherwise stated in this order, the Commission's previous order of December 27, 2019, and notice of January 22, 2020, shall remain in full force and effect.

4. This order shall be effective when issued.



Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of January, 2020.

BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 31st day of January 2020.



2 Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 31, 2020

File/Case No. EC-2020-0088

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov Evergy Missouri Metro

Robert Hack 1200 Main, 19th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64141-9679 rob.hack@evergy.com

Evergy Missouri Metro

Roger W Steiner 1200 Main Street, 16th Floor P.O. Box 418679 Kansas City, MO 64105-9679 roger.steiner@evergy.com

Missouri Public Service Commission Casi Aslin 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Patricia Sue Stinnett Patricia S Stinnett 404 Weightman Rd., Apt. 16 Mound City, MO 64470 pstinnett0423@yahoo.com

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

casi.aslin@psc.mo.gov

Sincerely,

orris I Woodry

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.